Date
1/12/2022

1/18/2022
1/26/2022

1/26/2022
2/2/2022
2/28/2022

3/4/2022
3/18/2022
3/22/2022

3/30/2022

3/30/2022

4/4/2022

4/13/2022

4/14/2022

4/26/2022
5/4/2022

5/17/2022

5/18/2022
5/20/2022
5/24/2022
6/8/2022

6/9/2022

Event

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth
Y.E.T. Coalition Meeting

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Youth Quest

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting

Victorville youth recruitment meeting

Grand Terrace MASC session

Youth Quest Video

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County
Meeting
Teens for Change Earth Day Meeting

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Key informant interview prep meeting

Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace city council
member
Hesperia Park Clean Up

Teens for Change meeting
Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace city council
member

Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace Mayor

4-E-3 Member Participation Record

Location

Hesperia
Hesperia
County

Hesperia

Hesperia

Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia

Victorville

Grand Terrace

Adelanto

Hesperia

County

Grand Terrace

Hesperia

Grand Terrace

Grand Terrace

Hesperia

Grand Terrace

Grand Terrace

Grand Terrace

Venue

Zoom
Zoom
Zoom

Zoom
Zoom

Zoom
Zoom
Zoom

Zoom

15579 8th St Victorville,Ca
92395

MHS office

Zoom

Zoom

Zoom

Grand Terrace High School

Zoom

Zoom

Grand Terrace City Hall
Zoom
Grand Terrace High School
Grand Terrace City Hall

Grand Terrace City Hall

Description

This meeting was focused on discussing upcoming events.
This meeting was focused on creating a drafted presentation for Clearing the Air summit
This meeting was focused on reviewing the Youth Quest 2022 event and application process.

This meeting was focused to reviewing the Youth Quest 2022 event and application process.
This meeting was focused on Youth Quest 2022 event

This meeting was focused on discussing youth quest travel plans.
This meeting was focused on planning for an upcoming recruitment meeting.
This meeting was focused on conducting a youth recruitment presentation
This meeting was focused on practicing the youth recruitment presentation
This meeting was focused on recruiting youth from Victorville.

Youth coalition member attended the Grand Terrace MASC session to identify goals and tactics to campaign for a Tobacco-free
outdoor policy.

A one-on-one meeting was conducted with YET co-chair to record a video about his experience at Youth Quest. This video will
be shared with the Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino.

This meeting was focused on discussing next steps for the city of Hesperia.

CALI youth members were recognized for attending youth quest 2022. Youth shared a recording of their experience.
This meeting focused on educating the youth about the environmental harms of tobacco.
This meeting was focused on discussing details for the upcoming Hesperia Park clean up.

This meeting focused on preparing youth for the upcoming Kil with council member Bill Hussey.
Youth coalition member participated in a key informant interview with Grand Terrace city council member Bill Hussey.
Youth coalition members participated in the Hesperia Park clean up.
This meeting focused on educating the youth about the harmful effects tobacco has on the human body, a lung activity was

conducted.
Youth coalition member participated in a key informant interview with Grand Terrace city councilmember Doug Wilson

Youth coalition member participated in a key informant interview with Grand Terrace Mayor Darcy McNaboe



1/12/2022
1/12/2022
1/12/2022
1/18/2022
1/18/2022
1/26/2022
1/26/2022
1/26/2022
1/26/2022
1/26/2022
1/26/2022
1/26/2022
2/2/2022
2/2/2022
2/2/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
3/4/2022
3/4/2022
3/4/2022
3/18/2022
3/18/2022
3/18/2022
3/22/2022
3/22/2022
3/22/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
4/4/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022

4/14/2022
4/14/2022
4/14/2022

4/14/2022
4/26/2022
5/17/2022

5/18/2022
5/4/2022
5/20/2022
5/20/2022
5/20/2022
5/20/2022

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth
Hesperia CALI Youth
Y.E.T. Coalition Meeting
Y.E.T. Coalition Meeting

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Youth Quest

Youth Quest

Youth Quest

Youth Quest
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting
Victorville youth recruitment meeting

Grand Terrace MASC session

Youth Quest Video

Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County

Meeting

Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County

Meeting

Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County

Meeting

Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County

Meeting
Teens for Change Earth Day Meeting
Key informant interview prep meeting

Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace city council

member
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Hesperia Park Clean Up
Hesperia Park Clean Up
Hesperia Park Clean Up
Hesperia Park Clean Up

Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Grand Terrace
Adelanto
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Adelanto
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Victorville
Victorville
Victorville
Victorville
Grand Terrace
Adelanto
Hesperia
Hesperia
Victorville
Victorville

Victorville

Hesperia

Hesperia

Hesperia
Grand Terrace
Grand Terrace

Grand Terrace
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia
Hesperia

Natalie S
Michelle B
Cinthia M
Natalie S
Michelle B
Samantha S.
Parker H.
Natalie S
Cinthia M
Xander C.
Emely
Erick
Natalie S
Dayanara C
Xander C.
Natalie S
Michelle B
Evan B
Parker H.
Dayanara C
Xander C.
Natalie S
Natalie S
Michelle B
Evan B
Natalie S
Michelle B
Evan B
Michelle B
Evan B
Natalie S
Valeria G.
Constanza G.
Juan N.
Julian N.
Margareth G.
Parker H.
Michelle B
Evan B
Juan N.
Valeria G.

Parker H.
Natalie S
Evan B

Michelle B
Margareth G.
Margareth G.

Margareth G.
Valeria G.
Jasmin G.

Jonathan G.
Valeria G.

Constanza G.



5/24/2022 Teens for Change meeting Grand Terrace Margareth G.
Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace city council

6/8/2022 member Grand Terrace Margareth G.

6/9/2022 Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace Mayor Grand Terrace Margareth G.



Count of Date

Event Date Total
Hesperia CALI Youth 1/18/2022 2
Youth Quest 2/28/2022 4
Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting 1/12/2022 3

1/26/2022 5

2/2/2022 3

3/4/2022 3

4/13/2022 4

5/4/2022 1

Y.E.T. Coalition Meeting 1/26/2022 2
Victorville youth recruitment meeting 3/18/2022 3
3/22/2022 3

3/30/2022 7

Youth Quest Video 4/4/2022 1
Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County Meeting 4/14/2022 4
Hesperia Park Clean Up 5/20/2022 4
Grand Terrace MASC session 3/30/2022 1
Key informant interview prep meeting 5/17/2022 1
Teens for Change meeting 5/24/2022 1
Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace city council member 5/18/2022 1
6/8/2022 1

Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace Mayor 6/9/2022 1
Teens for Change Earth Day Meeting 4/26/2022 1

Grand Total

(9]
()]



Count of Participant's Full Name
Participant's Full Name

Margareth G.

Margareth G. Total

Date Event

3/30/2022 Grand Terrace MASC session
5/17/2022 Key informant interview prep meeting

5/18/2022 Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace city council member

5/24/2022 Teens for Change meeting

6/8/2022 Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace city council member

6/9/2022 Key Informant Interview w/ Grand Terrace Mayor
4/26/2022 Teens for Change Earth Day Meeting

Total

Jasmin G.
Jasmin G. Total

5/20/2022 Hesperia Park Clean Up

Jonathan G. 5/20/2022 Hesperia Park Clean Up
Jonathan G. Total
Xander C. 1/26/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Xander C. Total

2/2/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
3/4/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Samantha S. 1/26/2022 Y.E.T. Coalition Meeting
Samantha S. Total
Natalie S 1/12/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Natalie S Total

1/18/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth
1/26/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
2/2/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
2/28/2022 Youth Quest
3/4/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
3/18/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting
3/22/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting
3/30/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting
4/14/2022 Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County Meeting

P R R R RPRRPRRRRLRRIRPWR R R([R[RR|IPINIP PR R R R R
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Michelle B

Michelle B Total

1/12/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

1/18/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth

2/28/2022 Youth Quest

3/18/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting

3/22/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting

3/30/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting

4/13/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

4/14/2022 Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County Meeting

CinthiaM

Cinthia M Total

1/12/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
1/26/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Parker H.

Parker H. Total

1/26/2022 Y.E.T. Coalition Meeting
2/28/2022 Youth Quest
4/4/2022 Youth Quest Video
4/14/2022 Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County Meeting

Emely 1/26/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Emely Total

Erick 1/26/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting
Erick Total

Dayanara C 2/2/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

Dayanara C Total

3/4/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting

NlRr RR|Pr|R|R|Bd[P P, P RIN|IRPR RO, P R, R R R R R




Evan B 2/28/2022 Youth Quest 1
3/18/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting 1

3/22/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting 1

3/30/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting 1

4/13/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting 1

4/14/2022 Coalition for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County Meeting 1

Evan B Total 6
Valeria G. 3/30/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting 1
4/13/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting 1

5/4/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting 1

5/20/2022 Hesperia Park Clean Up 1

Valeria G. Total 4
Constanza G. 3/30/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting 1
5/20/2022 Hesperia Park Clean Up 1

Constanza G. Total 2
Juan N. 3/30/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting 1
4/13/2022 Hesperia CALI Youth Coalition Meeting 1

Juan N. Total 2
Julian N. 3/30/2022 Victorville youth recruitment meeting 1
Julian N. Total 1
Grand Total 56



e

TRANSFORMING

LOCAL COMMUNITIES

San Bernardino County Tobacco Control Program

Objective 4

Activity 4-E-3
Youth Member Participation Record
July 2022

P.O. Box 10268 « Bakersfield, CA 93389 TEL:661-827-5245
TransformingLocalCommunities.com



San Bernardino County Tobacco Control Program July 2022

Objective 4: By June 30, 2025, maintain at least 20 San Bernardino County youth ages 13-20 that will be
recruited, trained and engaged by the San Bernardino County Tobacco Control Program staff and Coalition
for a Tobacco-Free San Bernardino County members to enable local youth to effectively educate the
community about tobacco control issues. Trained youth volunteers will increase their tobacco control
advocacy skills and knowledge by at least 70 percent, as evidenced by a pre- and post-test measurement,
and will participate in a minimum of five (5) tobacco control activities annually.

Introduction

One of the biggest contributors to the success of tobacco control is the inclusion of youth in local tobacco
control work. Youth coalitions provide an avenue to orient them and provide structure for their meaningful
participation. Further, youth coalitions provide opportunities to collaborate with local leaders and promote
policy change. Measuring the amount and types of participation by youth coalition members is critical to
understanding and improving progress with Objective 4.

A Member Participation Record (MPR) was used to track and assess youth coalition member engagement in
key activities including subcommittees, advocacy efforts, planning meetings, trainings, and workshops. Event
and participant information tracked in the MPR include event name, date, location, description of events,
and which youth participated (which allows for an unduplicated count).

Evaluation Activity Results

Seventeen (17) unduplicated youth from four areas across San Bernardino County were actively engaged in
tobacco control activities between January and June. During this period, these 17 youth participated in a
total of 56 events, an average of three activities per youth.

Some activities, such as Hesperia’s CALI Youth Coalition, are specific to one geography, while other events,
such as Youth Quest, brought together youth from across the county. In addition, some activities were
ongoing, regular meetings while others were one-time events (e.g., Hesperia’s park clean-up). Hesperia
youth appear to be the most active, but while other jurisdictions, such as Grand Terrace, have just one or
two youth, those who are involved are quite active, even participating in Key Informant Interviews with local
decision-makers. A table is provided on the next page outlining the unduplicated number of participating
youth by month.

Summary

Hesperia’s Youth Coalition is quite active, maintaining their momentum. Other areas, such as Victorville, are
still growing their coalitions and it will take some time to have steady involvement. In some instances, youth
and/or their parents are not comfortable with in-person events which may limit participation.

There was strong participation amongst the youth who did participate and they had the opportunity to be
involved in a wide variety of activities, from regular meetings, to Youth Quest, to data collection activities
such as Key Informant Interviews and park observations (2-E-5), all of which increase their knowledge base
and skill set.
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San Bernardino County Tobacco Control Program July 2022

Number of Youth Participating in Meetings & Events
Unduplicated Count

Jan Feb March April May June
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Coalition for a Tobacco-
Free San Bernardino
County

Grand Terrace MASC

Activity

Grand Terrace Kll and
prep

Hesperia CALI Youth
Coalition

Hesperia Park
Clean-up

Teens for Change

Victorville youth
recruitment

Y.E.T. Coalition meetings
and activities

Youth Quest 0 4 0 1 0 0
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